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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

NUCLEAR FACILITIES -
INSTRUMENTATION IMPORTANT TO SAFETY -
SPENT FUEL POOL INSTRUMENTATION

FOREWORD

Thg International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization-.conjprising
all pational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote-international
co-pperation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To'this end and
in gddition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Fechhical Rleports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”)] Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in‘the subject deplt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmentallorganizations Jiaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation.

IEE[E Standards documents are developed within IEEE Societies and Standards Goordinating Committee$ of the
IEE[E Standards Association (IEEE-SA) Standards Board. |IEEE develops its<standards through a congensus
devielopment process, which brings together volunteers representing varied-viewpoints and interests to dchieve
thelfinal product. Volunteers are not necessarily members of IEEE and serve without compensation. While IEEE
administers the process and establishes rules to promote fairness in the .€onsensus development process$, IEEE
dods not independently evaluate, test, or verify the accuracy of any of the‘information contained in its stapdards.
Usd of IEEE Standards documents is wholly voluntary. IEEE documents are made available for use subject to
implortant notices and legal disclaimers (see http://standards.ieee ofg/IPR/disclaimers.html for more infornpation).

IE] collaborates closely with IEEE in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two
orgfnizations.

Thg formal decisions of IEC on technical matters expressy/as nearly as possible, an international consepsus of
opipion on the relevant subjects since each technical, committee has representation from all interestpd IEC
National Committees. The formal decisions of IEEE¥on technical matters, once consensus within IEEE Sqcieties
and Standards Coordinating Committees has been“reached, is determined by a balanced ballot of mdterially
intdrested parties who indicate interest in reviewing the proposed standard. Final approval of the IEEE standards
dodument is given by the IEEE Standards Association (IEEE-SA) Standards Board.

IEQ/IEEE Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Comnmittees/IEEE Societies in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the teghnical
corjtent of IEC/IEEE Publications is@ccurate, IEC or IEEE cannot be held responsible for the way in whigh they
are|used or for any misinterpretation by any end user.

In prder to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publifations
(indluding IEC/IEEE Publications) transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and rggional
pullications. Any divergence between any IEC/IEEE Publication and the corresponding national or rggional
pulblication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

IEQ and IEEE do_not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment sepvices and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC and IEEE are not resppnsible
for pny servigces‘carried out by independent certification bodies.

All psers shoeuld ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No |liability’ shall attach to IEC or IEEE or their directors, employees, servants or agents including individual
expertsvand members of technical committees and IEC National Committees, or volunteers of IEEE Societ|es and
the Standards Coordinating Commitiees of the IEEE Standards Association (IEEE-SA) Standards Board, for any
personal injury, property damage or other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for
costs (including legal fees) and expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC/IEEE
Publication or any other IEC or IEEE Publications.

Attention is drawn to the normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that implementation of this IEC/IEEE Publication may require use of material
covered by patent rights. By publication of this standard, no position is taken with respect to the existence or
validity of any patent rights in connection therewith. IEC or IEEE shall not be held responsible for identifying
Essential Patent Claims for which a license may be required, for conducting inquiries into the legal validity or
scope of Patent Claims or determining whether any licensing terms or conditions provided in connection with
submission of a Letter of Assurance, if any, or in any licensing agreements are reasonable or non-discriminatory.
Users of this standard are expressly advised that determination of the validity of any patent rights, and the risk
of infringement of such rights, is entirely their own responsibility.

10) Decimal separators are symbols used to mark the difference between the whole and the decimal parts of a

number. The decimal separator sign in this international standard shall be a comma in all language versions.
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Intern

ational Standard IEC/IEEE 63113 has been prepared by subcommittee

45A:

Instrumentation, control and electrical power systems of nuclear facilities, of IEC technical
committee 45: Nuclear instrumentation, in cooperation with Nuclear Power Engineering
Committee of the IEEE, under the IEC/IEEE Dual Logo Agreement.

The text of this standard is based on the following IEC documents:

FDIS Report on voting
45A/1373/FDIS 45A/1382/RVD
Full ipformmatiomonttre vuiillg forthe appluvai of this—stanmdard—cambefound—mthe repprt on
votingd indicated in the above table.
Internfational standards are drafted in accordance with the rules given in the:lnterndtional
Organization for Standardization (ISO) / IEC Directives, Part 2.
The IEC Technical Committee and IEEE Technical Committee have decided that the contents
of thig publication will remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site
under| "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific pablication. At this datg, the
publidation will be
* reponfirmed,
* withdrawn,
* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amended.
IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside’ logo‘on the cover page of this publication ind|cates

that

it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c9111d7cd3d835374648be0c598c12ae

-6 - IEC/IEEE 63113:2021 © IEC/IEEE 2021

INTRODUCTION

a) Technical background, main issues and organization of the Standard

This IEC/IEEE standard sets out the requirements for instrumentation to monitor spent fuel pool
water level and temperature in nuclear facilities as well as radiation monitoring in the vicinity of
the pool.

Prior to the accident at Fukushima Daiichi, spent fuel pool monitoring in nuclear power plants
was provided mainly to enable operators to monitor pool temperature at a location near the top
of the paol It was also used to determine that the water level remained below the paint where
floodihg of operational areas would be a concern and above the level assumed in gafety
analyses that evaluated the release of fission products from the pool in the event of p fuel
handllng accident.

In general, robust spent fuel pools protect the fuel from physical damage and,uUse highly rgliable
coolanpt systems that ensure continuous decay heat removal. Monitoring-of the pool cpoling
system and drain taps at the bottom of the pool were considered sufficient to confirm pool
cooling under operational states and design basis accidents. Because these are straightforward
measlirements, neither IEC SC 45A nor IEEE NPEC considered that’a standard on thig| topic
was necessary.

During the accident at Fukushima Daiichi, explosions occurred in the reactor buildings of units
1, 3, and 4. Hydrogen release from fuel in the spent fuglk’pool, due to loss of water inventory,
had tp be considered as a possible cause of the_explosions. Instrumentation suitabjlle for
checkling this hypothesis was not installed andsoperators could not directly checkl pool
condifions because of radiation dose rates andother hazards in the reactor builfings.
Consgquently, plant operators had to take action on the assumption that the spent fuel Was no
longer fully covered by water.

Evenfually, it was confirmed that the\many extraordinary actions taken by site pergonnel
succeeded in averting a greater release of radioactive material from the spent fuel pools.
Neveftheless, the lack of real time information about pool conditions created significant
difficdlties in responding to the(accidents, increased public anxiety, and diverted resqurces
away [from activities to restor€ core cooling.

Subsgquent analysis, however, determined that if the water in the reactor well and fryer-
separptor pits in Unit4-had not leaked into the spent fuel pool as water in the pool evapofated,
the spent fuel in Unit:4 may have become uncovered. [6], [8]

This gxperience points to a need to provide plant operators with instrumentation to enablg them
to ungerstand the state of spent fuel cooling under design extension conditions (DEC). To
suppqrtdhe’design of such instrumentation, the expected pool conditions must be defined and
the instruments should be designed considering any special characteristics needed to ensure
their high reliability and operability in the presence of hazards that might exist during design
extension conditions.

It is also necessary to monitor spent fuel pools during normal operations in order to: detect a
potential loss of heat removal from the pool, detect high pool levels that risk pool overflow,
confirm the pool contains sufficient water to shield operators from the radiation from fission
products contained in the spent fuel, and ensure safety analysis assumptions are met
concerning pool water hold-up of fission products in the event of a fuel handling accident.

1 Numbers in square brackets refer to the Bibliography.
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To address the specific lessons learned from the Fukushima Daiichi accident and to give an
overall view of the requirements for spent fuel pool monitoring, this document establishes
criteria for the performance, design, qualification, display, and quality assurance of instruments
for monitoring spent fuel pool conditions during both operational states and accident conditions
(including design extension conditions) at nuclear facilities.

b) Situation of the current Standard in the structure of the IEC SC 45A standard series
IEC 63113 is at the third level in the hierarchy of SC 45A standards.

IEC 61513 is the first level standard of SC 45A standards, and provides general requirements
for I&C systems and equipment that are used to perform functions important to safety inNuclear
Powel Plants (NPPs). IEC/IEEE 60780-323 provides the standard for envifonmental
qualiffcation. IEC 62003 provides the requirements for electromagnetic compatibitity-tes{ing.

IEC 6B3147/IEEE Std 497™ provides criteria for accident monitoring instrumentation. IEEE Std
497 ™ was directly adopted as a joint logo standard and a technical report;. lEC TR 63123, was
prepared to discuss the application of the joint standard within the IEC context.

The sfructure of this standard is adapted from the structure of IEC\63147/IEEE Std 497™, and
the technical requirements of this standard are consistent with) the requirements giyen in
IEC 6B147/IEEE Std 497™ together with the application guidance given in IEC TR 63123. This
standprd deals with instrumentation intended to help plant gperators avoid severe accidgnts in
spent|fuel pools. The introduction to IEEE Std 497 ™ noteS-that design extension conditions that
are n¢t severe accidents are not covered by that standard. For more details on the structure of
the IHC SC 45A standard series, see item d) of this .introduction.

c) Recommendations and limitations regarding the application of the Standard

portant to note that this standard establishes no additional functional requiremernts for

This dtandard is directed at facilities in which loss of spent fuel pool inventory makes pogsible
a signlificant fission product release to the environment. Thus, the standard applies only to[spent
fuel pools at which the water/fill is necessary to prevent a release of fission products that

d) DOescription of the structure of the IEC SC 45A standard series and relationships with

perfomidunctions important to safety in NPPs. IEC 63046 covers power supply sygtems
considered in conjunction and at the same level. IEC 61513 and IEC 63046 structure the IEC
SC 45A standard series and shape a complete framework establishing general requirements
for instrumentation, control and electrical systems for nuclear power plants.

IEC 61513 and IEC 63046 refer directly to other IEC SC 45A standards for general topics
related to categorization of functions and classification of systems, qualification, separation,
defence against common cause failure, control room design, electromagnetic compatibility,
cybersecurity, software and hardware aspects for programmable digital systems, coordination
of safety and security requirements and management of aging. The standards referenced
directly at this second level should be considered together with IEC 61513 and IEC 63046 as a
consistent document set.
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At a third level, IEC SC 45A standards not directly referenced by IEC 61513 or by IEC 63046
are standards related to specific equipment, technical methods, or specific activities. Usually
these documents, which make reference to second-level documents for general topics, can be
used on their own.

A fourth level extending the IEC SC 45 standard series, corresponds to the Technical Reports,

which

are not normative.

The IEC SC 45A standards series consistently implements and details the safety and security
principles and basic aspects provided in the relevant IAEA safety standards and in the relevant
documents of the IAEA nuclear security series (NSS). In particular this includes the IAEA
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1 S

1.1

This document provides criteria for spent fuel pool instrumentation for nuclear power gene

statio
the w
opera

1.2

NUCLEAR FACILITIES -
INSTRUMENTATION IMPORTANT TO SAFETY -
SPENT FUEL POOL INSTRUMENTATION

cope

General

hs and other nuclear facilities. The document applies to water filled spent fuel pools
ater volume is necessary to prevent a release of fission products that exceeds al
tional limits.

Purpose

rating
where
owed

The pgurpose of this document is to establish design, performance{ qualification, and djsplay

criteri
occur
condi

1.3

This document applies only to instrumentation forimonitoring the condition of the sper

pool,
that a
crane

b for spent fuel pool instrumentation for normal operation, anticipated operg
fences, design basis events, and design extension conditions (including severe ac
ions).

Application

.e., pool level, pool temperature, and arearadiation. It does not apply to control sy
re related to the spent fuel pool such as:.the pool cooling systems, isolation valve cq
instrumentation and control, or refuelling machine instrumentation and control.

tional
cident

t fuel
stems
ntrol,

In some plant designs some of the instruments covered by this document also provider]tnputs

to protection system functions. Such instruments must also comply with requireme
prote¢tion systems that are given.elsewhere.

Ther
on ho

2 Normative réferences

The fd
const
For
amen

W they contribute to'the safety of the spent fuel pool.

tutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited ap
ndated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including

s for

bquirements applied to the systems and components performing these functions d¢pend

llowing.decuments are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content

plies.
any

Hments) annliags
SRS 3PP HOS

IEC 60709:2018, Nuclear power plants — Instrumentation, control and electrical power systems
important to safety — Separation

IEC/IEEE 60780-323, Nuclear power plants — Electrical equipment important to safety —
Qualification

IEC/IEEE 60980-344, Nuclear facilities — Equipment important to safety — Seismic qualification

IEC 61226, Nuclear power plants — Instrumentation and control important to safety —

Class

NOTE

ification of instrumentation and control functions

1 The use of IEC 61226 should take account of the discussion given in IEC TR 63123 [19].
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IEC 61513, Nuclear power plants — Instrumentation and control important to safety — General

requirements for systems

IEC 63046, Nuclear power plants — Electrical power system — General requirements

IEEE 384™, 2018, IEEE Standard Criteria for Independence of Class 1E Equipment and Circuits

NOTE 2 This document can be used with either IEEE and/or IEC normative references, but one coherent and

consistent set of references shall be defined at the beginning of the project and used as a whole as the basis
design and for all the project.

for the

3 Terms and definitions
For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

ISO, IEC and IEEE maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the foll
addrefsses:

e |E[C Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/
e |S|O Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

o |EEE Standards Dictionary Online: available at http://dictiehary.ieee.org

3.1

accident conditions

deviafions from normal operation that are less frequent and more severe than antic
operational occurrences

[SOURCE: IAEA Safety Glossary, 2018 Edition]

3.2
anticipated operational occurrence
deviafion of an operational process“from normal operation that is expected to occur at
once [during the operating lifetime of a facility but which, in the view of appropriate d
providions, does not cause @ny significant damage to items important to safety or Ig
accident conditions

[SOURCE: IAEA Safety-Glossary, 2018 Edition]

3.3
comnon cause failure
failurgs of-two or more structures, systems or components due to a single event or cause
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Note 2 to entry: The IEC definition differs from the IAEA in that the term "specific" was deleted becau
additional word is not necessary to understand the definition.

[SOURCE: IAEA Safety Glossary, 2018 Edition, modified: see Note 2 to entry.]

3.4
design basis accident

S
SYStER

se this

postulated accident leading to accident conditions for which a facility is designed in accordance
with established design criteria and conservative methodology, and for which releases of

radioactive material are kept within acceptable limits

[SOURCE: IAEA Safety Glossary, 2018 Edition]
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3.5
desig

n extension conditions

postulated accident conditions that are not considered for design basis accidents, but that are
considered in the design process of the facility in accordance with best estimate methodology,
and for which releases of radioactive material are kept within acceptable limits

[SOURCE: IAEA Safety Glossary, 2018 Edition]

3.6

monitoring channel
arrangement of components, from sensors to displays, as required to generate a signal from a

plant

3.7

condition and present the signal to the end user

operdtional states

stated

Note 1
conditi

[SOU

3.8
perio

defined under normal operation and anticipated operational occurrences

to entry: Some States and organizations use the term operating condition§/(in contrast with a
bns) for this concept.

RCE: IAEA Safety Glossary, 2018 Edition]

dic testing

perfofmance of tests at predetermined time points to demonstrate that the functional capal

of the
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3.1

I&C systems and equipment important to safety{are retained and that the characte
nt to the claims of safety analysis are satisfied

RCE: IEC 60671:2007, 3.7]

sludge
ired debris material that originates from the storage of items in the spent fuel pool

dancy

structure, system or component can perform the required function regardless of thg
ration or failure of any other

RCE: JAEA Safety Glossary, 2018 Edition]

Ccident

ilities
Fistics

ion of alternative (identical or diverse) structures, systems and components, so that any

state

response time
period of time necessary for a component to achieve a specified output state from the time that
it receives a signal requiring it to assume that output state

[SOURCE: IAEA Safety Glossary, 2018 Edition]

3.12
sever

e accident

subset of design extension conditions during which fuel damage has occurred

[SOURCE: IEC 63147 / IEEE Std 497™, 3]


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c9111d7cd3d835374648be0c598c12ae

3.13

-12 - IEC/IEEE 63113:2021 © IEC/IEEE

supporting features
systems or components that provide services (such as cooling, lubrication and energy supply)
required for the systems to accomplish their intended functions

Note 1

to entry: Some countries use the term "auxiliary features".

4 Symbols and abbreviated terms

AOO

Anticipated Operating Occurrence

CANDU Canada Deuterium Uranium (Reactor)

2021

CCF
DBA
DEC
SFP
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e) Minimum shielding water, level. Pool inventory has approached the point where the ¢
cannot provide substantial shielding for a person standing on the spent fuel pool ope
dgck.

f) Tqp of fuel watér level. Pool inventory has reached the point where the fuel remains co
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Common Cause Failure
Design Basis Accident
Design Extension Conditions
Spent Fuel Pool

unctional requirements

mentation that enables the plant staff to recognize the folfowing conditions.

ermodynamic conditions in the pool. Pool thermodynamic conditions may be deter

measurement of pool temperature. Higher thad hormal temperatures may indicg
normally high rate of pool water evaporation. Normal temperatures in combinatio
expected loss of inventory may indicate thatthe pool is leaking.

bximum water level. Pool inventory has approached the point where there is a risk of
erflowing the top of the pool.

nimum water level for moving fuel. Rool inventory less than this level would be insuf
comply with accident analysis assumptions of iodine decontamination factors folloy
b| handling accident.

nimum active cooling wateridevel. Pool inventory has approached the point where
a risk that operation of thé-normal fuel pool cooling system cannot be supported.

t actions to.implement make-up water addition should no longer be deferred.

r dose rate above the pool. Gamma radiation dose rates in the pool building are at g
bt indicates that significant loss of shielding has occurred.

Funct

fuel pools within the scope of this document shall, be' provided with monitoring
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onhal rnnlllirpmpntc for conditions Q)’ d), p), f) and g) are intended to _monitor d

esign

extension conditions that do not involve fuel damage. There is reason to believe that information
about those conditions will enable the operators to restore pool cooling before fuel in the pool
is damaged. Nevertheless, provisions should2 also be made to enable the plant staff to

recog

nize the following severe accident conditions:

h) Fuel damage water level. Pool inventory has approached the point where fuel damage is
expected.

2 Extending the range of fuel pool water level measurement is necessary only if specific injection modes are needed
under the fuel rack level to ensure fuel integrity or to maintain fuel pool tightness in at least one accident scenario
(DEC included). Detection of these conditions becomes more important if robust means to provide makeup water
to the spent fuel pool have not been separately implemented. For example: portable pumps that are not dependent
upon plant power sources for makeup to the SFP and primary and alternative delivery points for makeup water.
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i) Bottom of fuel water level. Pool inventory has reached the point where air cooling is the
dominant cooling mechanism for the fuel.

When functions to detect conditions h) or i) are implemented they shall comply with the
requirements given in this document.

In this document the term "spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation" refers to any monitoring
instrumentation that is specifically intended to detect one or more of the conditions listed above.

Annex A provides further discussion of conditions a) through i) above and the spent fuel pool
monitoring instrumentation functions intended to detect these conditions. It also gives a diagram
showimg—amexampteof how themeasurements mmight physicatty Tetatetoeachotherand the
spent|fuel pool itself.

The gpecific values corresponding to the above conditions shall be determined Based|upon
plant-specific design information. Instruments that are intended to detect conditions a), [d), e)
and f)} shall accurately indicate the water level when the water is both bélow and abogve its
saturation temperature.

Instru[nents that are intended to detect conditions a), b), and c).arfe meant for use in| plant
operafional states.

Instruments that are intended to detect conditions a), d), e),f), and g) are meant for use during
accidént conditions to alert operators to situations that may jeopardize the cooling of spent fuel
underf DEC.

Instruments that are intended to detect conditions-g); h), and i) are meant for use during slevere
accident conditions to alert the operators to situations that may immediately result in on have
already resulted in fuel damage.

A spent fuel pool that contains two or more sections that are connected by normally open(gates
may Qe treated as a single spent fuekpool. If the isolable sections of the pool are not usgd for
long-term storage of significant quantities of fuel (as defined by local regulations), sensqrs for
level pnd temperature monitoring channels shall be located in the main pool. Adminisfrative
provigions shall be put into place to ensure that these instruments are operable before|pools
are isplated from each other,

If, hoyever, the multiple’pool sections are normally isolated and used for long-term storage of
significant fuel quantities, each section shall be treated as an individual spent fuel pool.

Criterja for spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation apply to all instruments that are int:tnded
to detgect conditions a) through i). Additional criteria are given for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring
instrumentation, and these apply only to instruments that are intended to detect conditigns a)
and d) through i).

The terms used for the different functions and functional groups intended to detect the
conditions identified above and their relationship to plant states are shown in Table 1.
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Table 1 — Relationship of functional groups used in this document
Operational states Accident conditions
Plant state Normal Anticipated | Design basis | Design extension conditions (DEC)
operation operational | accidents - .
occurrence | (DBA) DEC without significant Severe
(AOO) fuel degradation accidents
Conditions a), b) and c) see Note 1 a), d), e), f) and g) g), h) and i)
Terms used for Spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation
functional groups .
(see Note 2) DEC spent fuel pool monitoring
instrumentation
NOTE 1 Typically, there are no DBAs
associated with pool water level,
temperature and radiation dose rates;
therefore, this document does not specify
spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation
for DBAs.
NOTE 2 One or more monitoring
channels make up a functional group of
monitoring instrumentation.
Some] facilities also use spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation to actuate safety systems;
actuagion of fuel building ventilation systems for example'2This document does not provide
criterip for the actuation of safety systems. If, howeveryinstruments provided for actuart]i‘on of
safety systems are also used to detect one or more of{the’ conditions above, the instrumenitation
shall patisfy the requirements of this document asiwell as all requirements applicable fo the
safety actuation functions.
6 Performance criteria
6.1 Range
Spen{ fuel pool level monitoring.instrumentation shall cover the full range of levels for th¢ pool
from ¢ondition b) to condition f)'in Clause 5.
If DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation is provided for conditions h) and i), the fange
shall be extended to(Cover the full range of level to condition i).
Spenf fuel pool-temperature monitoring instrumentation shall cover, with margin, the
tempgrature<range from the minimum expected pool temperature up to the spent fue| pool
boiling point\(e.g., 10 °C to 125 °C), when pool building pressure is at the structure’s maXimum
desigh pressure. The temperature measurement locations shall include two points. One| point
shall berat the minimum active cooling water level (condition d) and another point shiall be

between the minimum shielding water level (condition e) and the top of the fuel water level
(condition f) to provide information for an extended period of time before a significant loss of
inventory causes all of the temperature sensors to become uncovered.

Spent fuel pool radiation monitoring instrumentation (condition g) shall cover the range from
background levels to 110 % of the calculated maximum dose rate above the pool given the
maximum radiological release condition from the pool.

Each spent fuel pool monitoring parameter may be provided by a single instrument, multiple
instruments, or multiple technologies. If multiple monitoring channels or technologies are
provided to cover the full measurement range, overlap between ranges shall be provided to
enable the operator to follow trends throughout the entire range and check consistency of
indication in the overlap range.
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6.2

6.2.1

Accuracy

General

The accuracy of all spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall be sufficient to enable

opera

tors to identify each of the conditions given in Clause 5.

Determination of the accuracy of monitoring channels shall include instrument channel
uncertainties and measurement errors caused by the operating environment. The measurement
errors might be caused, for example, by changes to the physical characteristics of the coolant,
environmental effects or radiological effects.

6.2.2
DEC

Additional criteria for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation

required accuracy following a power interruption or change of power supplies.

6.3

Response time

Spenf fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall have a responseg_time sufficient to p
timely information to support appropriate actions.

6.4
DEC
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6.6

6.6.1

A doc

Required accident operating time
spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall, after the initiation of accident cond

xceeds the time needed to deploy an alternative means for monitoring and placing
5 into stable operation.

Reliability

priate analysis of the designxshall be performed to confirm that such goals have
ed. For additional information on guidance to perform reliability analysis, see |IEH
, IEC 60812 or IEEE Std"\577 ™,

Documentation of \performance criteria

General

to confirm that.the as-designed performance meets or exceeds the performance criteria.

6.6.2

Additional criteria for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation

spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall, without recalibrations ‘maintain the

ovide

tions,

bable of operating for a time period that exceeds the duration of the event or a time period

these

p reliability goals have been established for spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentfation,

been
E Std

umented.assessment shall be performed for all spent fuel pool monitoring instrumenitation

The assessments for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall document the

magn

itude and direction of errors imposed by accident conditions.
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7 Design criteria

71 Redundancy

At least two channels shall be provided for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation.

These monitoring channels may be based upon the same or diverse technology.3

7.2 Common cause failure

DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall be protected against common cause

failures resulting from the following:

e THhe effects of the maximum seismic ground motion considered in the design ofthe

fugel pool structure. Qualification requirements are given in 8.1 and 8.2.

spent

e THe effects of temperature, humidity, radiation and electromagnetic conditions that are

pdstulated to occur in the vicinity of monitoring channel components_under operd
states and accident conditions. Qualification requirements are given in;8.1 and 8.3.

e The effect of shock and vibration at the levels postulated in the arealof monitoring ch
cgmponents under accident conditions. Qualification requirementsafe given in 8.1 an

e The effect of pond sludges.4

7.3 |Physical independence and separation

Redupdant spent fuel pool accident monitoring channpels shall be physically separated
each pther and protected as necessary to ensure that mone of the items below will caus
operaltors to lose information that is intended to alert.them to situations that may jeopardi

cooling of spent fuel or that may result in unacceptable fission product release.

e Internal hazards,

e Missiles that may result from natural phenomena identified in the plant’s design basis

e Missiles that may result from the progression of DEC.

Possiple sources of missiles . include, for example, debris from damage to structur

comppnents around, above, or within the spent fuel pool.

Examples of arrangementsfor protecting the spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation ir

locating sensors and-other equipment:

e On opposite_sides of the pool,
e Infrecessés within the pool,

e In|cask decontamination pits,

e Ngxt.to or connected to structures that may provide protection against falling debris

tional

annel
d 8.4.

from
e the
re the

, and
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clude

such

as structural elements or components that become disconnected from their supports due to

mechanical shock or fire.

3 In this case, the requirement for redundancy is not related to the potential for random failure of monitoring
channels. Instead, the requirement for redundancy is intended to ensure that the operators have necessary
information even if mechanical hazards associated with accident conditions disable a single monitoring channel.

4 Pond sludges may be a particular issue for certain pools that have been in operation for many decades.
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7.4 Electrical isolation

Electrical isolation is used to prevent electrical failures in one system from affecting connected
systems or redundant elements within a system. Examples of provisions for electrical isolation
include the following: the absence of electronic connections, electronic devices providing
isolation, devices providing optical isolation (including optical fibres), relays, a separation
distance, internal mechanical structures, or combinations of these features.

Redundant spent fuel pool accident monitoring channels shall be electrically isolated from each
other.

The tL—t—l_b_l_D'EC_l‘t_l_l_l—l_l_l—rIansmlssmn Of signals between Spent Tuel pool monitoring nstrumentation and any
system not meeting the minimum design requirements for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring

instrumentation shall be through isolation devices.

Thesg isolation devices shall be considered part of the DEC spent fuel pool monitoring
instrumentation and shall meet the requirements of this document. No credibje failure external
to the| DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall be transmitted through the isqglation
devicé in a way that prevents a spent fuel pool accident monitoring ¢hannel from meeting its
perfomance requirements.

A faildre of an isolation device is evaluated in the same manne¥as a failure of other equipment
in the DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation. fsolation devices shall megt the
requinements of IEEE Std 384™ or IEC 60709.

7.5 |Information ambiguity

The fpilure of a spent fuel pool accident monitoring channel shall not result in information
ambiduity that could lead the accident manageément personnel to defeat or fail to accomplish a
required safety function (e.g., the redundant displays disagree and the accident manag¢ment
persohnel cannot readily deduce which manitoring channel has failed). Measures to resol\e this
ambiduity shall be provided. If measuteés to resolve this ambiguity cannot be automatically
accomplished, additional informatief)shall be provided to enable the accident management
persohnel to deduce the actual conditions so that they may properly perform their role.

Examples of how this may beaccomplished are as follows:
e Having the capability ‘to perturb the measured variable and determine which channgl has
falled by observingithe instrument channel.

¢ Cioss-checking*the value with an independent channel that monitors a different vdriable
that bearsrayknown relationship to the instrument channel.

e Providing an additional independent channel of instrumentation.

7.6 [Power supply

7.6.1 General

Spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation power supplies shall be capable of providing power
with the necessary voltage and frequency. Power supplies shall be designed to prevent
transients that would adversely impact a monitoring channel from performing its required
function.

IEC 63046 gives requirements and recommendations for power supplies in general including
supplies that support DEC functions. Where safety system power supplies are used, safety
standards shall be considered.
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7.6.2 Additional criteria for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation

Separate stand-alone power supplies protected from common-cause events shall be available.
These stand-alone power supplies shall be in addition to and independent from the design basis
power supplies.

The stand-alone power supplies shall be capable of supplying power for the required accident
operating time established in accordance with 6.4. If the stand-alone power source uses
consumables to provide power, means shall be established to ensure that adequate
consumables will be available, e.g., an adequate store of charged batteries or fuel.

If a gwitch-over between power sources Involves a ume delay, the ume require
consiflered when establishing the action levels for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring

ble power sources (e.g., portable generators, portable batteries or replaceable battrries)
are uped for the stand-alone power supplies, the power sources for redundant monitoring
chanrlels shall be stored in separate locations that are accessible to the plant staff.

7.7 Calibration
7.71 General

Capability shall be provided for calibration of each spent, fuel pool monitoring channel during
normal or shutdown operation or both as determined by the required interval bejween
calibrations.

7.7.2 Additional criteria for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation

Meanp shall be provided for validating the\ calibration of spent fuel pool accident moniforing
channels during the event. One or more_of the following may accomplish this:
e Rgcalibration

e Sglection of a calibration interval so that the event duration shall fall within the spqgcified
equipment calibration interval

e Sglection of equipment that does not require periodic calibration

e Ciloss-calibration with' other channels that bear a known relationship to the information
display channel.

7.8 |Testabijlity

7.8.1 General

Spenifuel pool monitoring channels shall have provisions for periadic testing of each monitoring
channel during operational states. Testing shall follow a pre-defined method and test results
shall be documented.

7.8.2 Additional criteria for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation

Capability shall be provided for testing the operability of each spent fuel pool accident
monitoring channel during operational states and event conditions.

7.9 Direct measurement

Spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall provide a direct measurement of the required
parameter (i.e., level, temperature, or dose rate), as opposed to indirect methods such as a
calculation based upon multiple measurements or determination of the value of a parameter
based upon measurement of other data with a known relationship to the desired parameter.
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7.10 Control of access
The design of spent fuel pool monitoring channels shall provide for limiting access of

unauthorized personnel to calibration adjustments, test points, and controls for removing
monitoring channels from service. Access control may be maintained by administrative means.

7.11 Maintenance and repair

The design of spent fuel pool monitoring channels shall facilitate maintenance, troubleshooting
and repair.

7.12 [Supporting features

Supporting features for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shalk megt the
requilements of the monitoring channel.

8 Qualification criteria

8.1 General

DEC gpent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation and their power-supplies shall be seisnpically
and epvironmentally qualified according to the requirementsof\l/EC/IEEE 60780-323.

Required instrument performance, in particular accuracyy response time, and when rel¢vant,
the rgequired accident operating time, shall be specified for each postulated situation, i.e.,
operational states, design extension conditions witheut fuel damage, and severe accidens.

8.2 |Seismic qualification

Seismic qualification shall demonstrate structural integrity and continued performance pf the
spent| fuel pool accident monitoring-instruments. The effects of ground motion and the
assodiated hydrodynamic loads (e.g{ from sloshing in the pool) considered in the design jof the
spent|fuel structure shall be considered in that qualification. Qualification shall be demonsjrated
in acdordance with IEC/IEEE 60980-344.

The spent fuel pool accident monitoring instruments shall be able to meet their functional design
requilements following ayseismic event.

DEC s$pent fuel peel*monitoring instruments that are installed inside of the spent fuel poo| shall
be logated sueh{that during seismic events they are not subject to adverse interaction$ with
comppnents ‘or-other hardware that may be stored in the pool.

8.3 | Environmental qualification

Service conditions for qualification of DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall
include temperature, humidity, radiation, and electromagnetic conditions consistent with
saturated conditions in the spent fuel pool and in radiation conditions that would exist when the
fuel is uncovered.

The spent fuel pool accident monitoring instruments shall be able to meet their functional design
requirements during and following the postulated environmental exposures.
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8.4 Shock and vibration qualification

DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall be capable of withstanding shock and
vibration corresponding to the postulated design basis accident conditions in the component’s
location. Typically such design basis conditions result from consideration of, for example,
explosions at nearby facilities and transportation routes, as well as missiles associated with
high winds, tornados, hurricanes, turbine failures, and aircraft crash.

This capability shall be established by one or more of the following methods:

¢ Including shock and vibration requirements in purchase specifications and purchasing these
i havirg—guah : : xceed

e Uge of components having a substantial history of operational reliability in environments
with significant shock and vibration loading; or

e Uge of components that are inherently resistant to shock and vibration leadings.
Shock and vibration qualification shall be demonstrated by analysis<er, test. For additional

infornpation on applicable test methods and criteria, see MIL-STD 810{(Methods 514 and 516)
or IEC 60068-2-6 and IEC 60068-2-27.

9 Display criteria

9.1 Human factors

The design of spent fuel pool monitoring displays 'shall be based upon a thorough appligation
of human factors methods and principles.

9.2 |Trend or rate information
Trend or rate data capable of providing at least 30 min of spent fuel pool time history shall be
provided. The trend or rate information is not required to be a part of the monitoring chgnnels

themgelves and may be stored ona separate device which is not subject to the requirements
of thig document.

9.3 |Continuous versus on-demand displays
9.3.1 General

The readings from spent fuel pool monitoring channels may be displayed either continually or
on-dejmands

9.3.2 Additional criteria for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation

The readings from DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall be continuously
displayed during the required accident operating time. See 6.4.

9.4 Display identification

DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall be uniquely identified so that the operator
can easily discern information intended for use under accident conditions.

9.5 Display location

9.5.1 General

Spent fuel pool monitoring displays shall be located in the main control room. These displays
should be in appropriate system or function related locations within the main control room.
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The basis for display locations should include functional task analysis results and accepted

huma

9.5.2

n factors principles.

Additional criteria for DEC spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation

At least one spent fuel pool accident monitoring display shall be located outside of the main
control room in a weather-protected area that will be accessible during events that may affect
the operation of the spent fuel pool, e.g., beyond design basis earthquakes, collapse of the
enclosure over the pool, or pool drain down below the level of the stored fuel.
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fuel pool monitoring instrumentation shall be designed, manufactured,(inspg¢cted,
ed, operated, and maintained in accordance with a prescribed quality assurance program,
quires:

cumented requirement specifications,

rification and validation that required functions are fulfilled accetding to the requir¢gment
ecifications, and

ditional information on quality assurance programs,*see ASME NQA-1 or IAEA| GSR

IEC domain the system development shall also comply with the general requireents
in [IEC 61513, including an analysis of the system’s safety classification as described by
1226.

onal quality assurance and testing should be undertaken for novel or complex degigns.
xample, safety shall be demonstrated by means of appropriate supporting resLearch
ating

ence from other relevant applications. Furthermore, the designs shall be adeqpately
before being brought into service and shall be monitored in service to confirm the

ed design performs as gxpected.

esign of spent fuelpool monitoring instrumentation shall be documented in sufficient|detail
pport the manufacture, installation, commissioning, operation, maintenance] and
cation phases of the system.

b speni(fuel pool monitoring instrumentation is released for normal operation, gn-site
g shall=be performed to confirm that the spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation
er with plant fluid and structural systems achieve the required functionality and

perfoimarice.
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Annex A
(informative)

Typical bases for identifying spent fuel pool conditions to be detected

Figure A.1 illustrates the pool conditions to be monitored. Note that relative heights of each
level monitoring point will be plant specific and it is possible that some points will not fall in the
order given in the text below or shown on Figure A.1.

a) Thgrmodynamic
conditigns in the pool

a)

b)

This @annex describes pent fuel pool conditions of interest to be monitored by spent fuel
pool monitoring instr ntation. These conditions are:

g) Air dose rate above the&}i\

Operating deck y\(b ’
b) Maximum wpf)éNevel

c) M@%/water level for moving fuel
X

) Minimum active cooling water |evel

g,O

e) Minimum shielding water level

f) Top of fuel water level

h) Fuel damage water level

i) Bottom of fuel water level
IEC

<

N
Figure A.1 G}pent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation

Thermodyn %conditions in the pool. Pool thermodynamic conditions may be determined
by measu&nt of pool temperature. Higher than normal temperatures may indicgte an

igh rate of pool water evaporation. Normal temperatures in combinatiop with

at{nor @
urle aﬁted loss of inventory may indicate that the pool is leaking.
S[&WW&MMW@MWMmMS are

intended to support operators during plant operational states and design extension
conditions. In operational states pool temperature is a direct indication of loss of heat
removal. During design extension conditions temperature measurement provides an early
indication of the possible loss of pool inventory, provides information that operators need to
understand the thermodynamic conditions in the pool, and provides a means for determining
if reduction in pool level results from evaporation or leakage.

Maximum water level. Pool inventory has approached the point where there is a risk of water
overflowing the top of the pool. This condition will normally be detected by water level
monitoring instrumentation. Control of water level at or below this point prevents damage
that may be caused by flooding in the structure that houses the spent fuel pool.
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c)

d)

e)

Spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation functions provided to detect this condition are
intended to support operators during plant operational states. This condition is normally a
point high enough to ensure sufficient water inventory in the pool and low enough to prevent
water from sloshing or overflowing out of the pool during operational states or as a result of
external events that are included in the plant’s design basis.

Minimum water level for moving fuel. Pool inventory has approached the point where
compliance with accident analysis assumptions of iodine decontamination factors following
a fuel handling accident are not met. This condition will normally be detected by water level
monitoring instrumentation. Control of water level above this point is intended to enable fuel
movement consistent with safety analysis assumptions. Below this point movement of fuel
assemblies in the spent fuel pool shall be immediately suspended and placed in a safe
pgsittonm—aiture—to—take—such—actiommay resutt-mviotatiomof ptantoperatiomattmits and

cgnditions.

Spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation functions provided to detect this conditign are
infended to support operators during operational states. This level will normally be spdcified
in[the plant’'s safety analysis and included in the operational limits and conditions. [Some
pdol segments might not need this measurement.

Mi{nimum active cooling water level. Pool inventory has approached.the point where|there
is|a risk that operation of the normal fuel pool cooling system cannot be supported{ This
cgndition will normally be detected by water level monitoringsinstrumentation. Confrol of
water level at or above this point is necessary to ensure continued availability of forced
cgoling for fuel in the spent fuel pool.

Spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation functions provided to detect this conditign are
infended to support operators in preventing fuel damage as a result of design extgnsion
cgnditions. This level may be the higher of the foHowing two points: the level at whi¢h the
suction line for the spent fuel cooling system becomes uncovered; or the level at which|there
is [insufficient water above the suction line to provide the required net positive suction| head
fof the coolant system pump that draws water from the pool. The determination of thig level
adcounts for hydrodynamic effects (e.g).‘vortex formation near the suction pipe) and
thermodynamic effects (e.g., voiding insthe suction line due to steaming in the pool).

Minimum shielding water level. Pool‘inventory has approached the point where the cpolant
cannot provide substantial shielding for a person standing on the spent fuel pool opefrating
dgqck. This condition will normally be detected by water level monitoring instrumentation.
Control of water level above(this point is important to enable operator access to the|spent
fugl pool operating deck.

Spent fuel pool monijtoring instrumentation functions provided to detect this conditign are
infended to support eperators during design extension conditions by informing them pf the
rafdiological hazdrd present at the spent fuel pool operating deck. This level is nofmally
bgdsed upon plant-specific or generic shielding calculations and considers other sourges of
rafdiation that-may be present in accident conditions and the tasks to be performed by
oferators (under these conditions. Some countries consider three metres above the fop of
the spentfuel to be an acceptable limit in pools for light water reactor fuel.

Tqpleffuel water level. Pool inventory has reached the point where the fuel remains covered
bLt a\,tiuuo tU ;IIIP:UIIIUIIt |||a'r\c—up vvat6| add;t;un ahuu:d 1mo :UIIUUI bc dCfCIICd. ThiS
condition will normally be detected by water level monitoring instrumentation. Control of
water level at or above this point prevents exposure of fuel to air.

Spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation functions provided to detect this condition are
intended to support operators in preventing fuel damage under design extension conditions.
This level is normally selected high enough that adequate make-up water or water spray
can be provided before the spent fuel becomes uncovered. This level indicates that loss of
the fuel cooling safety function in the spent fuel is imminent, thus it is expected that actions
to initiate make-up water will start before this level is reached.
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Air dose rate above the pool area. This function is intended to give operators an indication
of radiation dose rates in the general area around the pool, including contributions from
sources and locations other than the pool, to aid in habitability determinations in the event
an operator may need to enter the pool area. It is also intended to enable operators to
recognize other conditions that may be associated with DEC such as significant loss of
shielding, fuel exposure to air, or re-criticality. Under these conditions, personnel should not
enter the spent fuel pool or enter the area only for periods less than a specified duration.
This condition will normally be detected by radiation monitors.

Spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation functions provided to detect this condition are
intended to support operators in preventing fuel damage under design extension conditions,
understanding personnel accessibility to the pool area, and recognizing conditions that

Lok 1 H il 4 1 -l 4 (e (Fe] 4 H .
m I ULLuUr Uuririyg SCVTITT dUUIUTTILS. TTT dUUITUTTIU CUTTUTUHUTTS, TaUTdatlUTT TITCdSUTTTITTTIU T ||ght

¢ | indicate loss of shielding from the pool as well as increased radiation that may |occur
due to manipulation of or damage to components in the pool,

e | provide information about the radiation risk that plant personnel will encounter if they
attempt to implement countermeasures from the pool operating deck;

e | provide an indication that fuel is no longer covered by water, or
¢ | indicate that criticality has occurred.

The range for the instrument will normally be based upon plant-specific or generic shiglding
cglculations and consider other sources of radiation that'may be present in acgident
cgnditions and the tasks to be performed by operators under these conditions.

Fyel damage water level. Pool inventory has approaghed the point where fuel damade can
bg expected. This condition will normally be detected by level monitoring instrumenfation.
De¢tection of this condition indicates an immédiate need to take actions to pfevent
rafdiological consequences or to initiate evacuation. Depending upon the heat energy|in the
fuel, the fuel racking configuration, and otherfactors, the time from the point wherg¢ pool
water level drops below the top of the fuel.and the point where fission product release Hegins
may be hours to weeks. The ability to.identify the point where fission product relegse is
imminent may enable delay of evacuatjon.

Spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation functions provided to detect this conditign are
infended to support operators in*mitigating the consequences of a severe accident in alspent
fugl pool. This level will normally be the highest point at which mixed steam and air-cpoling
can cool the fuel. This funetion does not apply to spent fuel pools in which fuel elemenits are
stpred horizontally (CANDUY or Advanced Gas Reactors for example).

Bogttom of fuel watersjevel. Pool inventory has reached the point where air cooling fs the
dgminant cooling-mechanism for the fuel. This condition will normally be detected by level
monitoring instrumentation. When spent fuel becomes completely uncovered, air circylation
bdcomes the-dominant cooling mechanism. At this level, addition of water may need|to be
cgrefully controlled to avoid choking off air circulation, unless water level can be faised
rapidly ehough to avoid causing more damage. Under these conditions, it may also be
ngcessary to ventilate the fuel building to improve air circulation. This level is intended to
support operators in recognizing that specific injection modes may be needed if watef is to
beaddedtothepoot:

Spent fuel pool monitoring instrumentation functions provided to detect this condition are
intended to support operators in mitigating the consequences of severe accidents. This
measurement is normally the point at which the water level has dropped below fuel rack
base plates enabling natural circulation of air through the spent fuel. This function does not
apply to spent fuel pools in which fuel elements are stored horizontally (CANDU or Advanced
Gas Reactors for example).
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INSTALLATIONS NUCLEAIRES -
INSTRUMENTATION IMPORTANTE POUR LA SURETE -
INSTRUMENTATION DES PISCINES DE REFROIDISSEMENT ET DE
STOCKAGE DU COMBUSTIBLE

La Lommission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation [compposée
de |'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC a Jpour opjet de
favpriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dansles."domaipes de
I'élgctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'|EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes’internatipnales,
deq Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles-auspublic (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des.comités d'étudgs, aux
trajaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organipations
intgrnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'|ECY participent égalemgnt aux
trajyaux.

Les| normes de I'lEEE sont élaborées par les Sociétés de I'lEEE, ainsi que par fes Comités de coordinatfon des
normes du Conseil de normalisation de I'lEEE Standards Association (IEEE-SA). Ces normep sont
I'abputissement d'un consensus, qui rassemble des bénévoles représentant’divers points de vue et intérdts. Les
parficipants bénévoles ne sont pas nécessairement membres de I'lEEE et leur intervention n'est pas réfribuée.
Si [IEEE administre le déroulement de cette procédure et définjt les' régles destinées a favoriser I'équité du
conjsensus, I'lEEE lui-méme n'évalue pas, ne teste pas et ne vérifiepas I'exactitude de toute information cqntenue
dans ses normes. L'utilisation de normes de I'lEEE est entiérement volontaire. Les documents de I'ERE sont
disponibles a des fins d'utilisation, a condition d'étre “assortis d'avis importants et de clauges de
norl-responsabilité (voir http://standards.ieee.org/IPR/disclaimers.html pour de plus amples informations)

L'IHC travaille en étroite collaboration avec I'lEEE, selon des conditions fixées par accord entre lep deux
orgfnisations.

Leq décisions officielles de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du pgssible,
un pccord international sur les sujets étudiés €étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéressé¢s sont
repfésentés dans chaque comité d'études.\Une fois le consensus établi entre les Sociétés de I'lEEH et les
Cornités de coordination des normes, les.decisions officielles de I'|EEE relatives aux questions techniqugs sont
détprminées en fonction du vote exprimé par un groupe a la composition équilibrée, composé de |parties
intgressées qui manifestent leur intérét-pour la révision des normes proposées. L'approbation finale de lal norme
de |'IEEE est soumise au Conseil-de.normalisation de I''EEE Standards Association (IEEE-SA).

Leqd Publications IEC/IEEE se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont dgréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC/Sociétés de I'|EEE. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont eftrepris
afirl de s'assurer de I'exactitude du contenu technique des Publications IEC/IEEE; I'lEC ou I'lEEE ne peuvent pas
étrg tenus responsables de 1'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelgonque
util{sateur final.

Dans le but d'ené¢ourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans tpute la
mesgure possible;~a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lIEC (y compris les Publipations
IEQ/IEEE) dans "leurs publications nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publifations
IEQ/IEEE et-toutes publications nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termeg clairs
darls ces derniéres.

L'IHC\et'I'lEEE eux-mémes ne fournissent aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification
independants fournissent des services devaluation de conjormite et, dans ceriains secteurs, accedent aux
marques de conformité de I'lEC. L'IEC et I'lEEE ne sont responsables d'aucun des services effectués par les
organismes de certification indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC ou a I'lEEE, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux
de I'IEC, ou les bénévoles des Sociétés de I'lEEE et des Comités de coordination des normes du Conseil de
normalisation de I''EEE Standards Association (IEEE-SA), pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages
corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour
supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation
de cette Publication de I'lEC/IEEE ou toute autre publication de I''lEC ou de I'lEEE, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.
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9) L'attention est attirée sur le fait que la mise en application de cette Publication IEC/IEEE peut requérir I'utilisation
de matériels protégés par des droits de brevet. En publiant cette norme, aucun parti n'est pris concernant
I'existence ou la validité de droits de brevet y afférents. Ni I'lEC ni I'lEEE ne peuvent étre tenus d'identifier les
revendications de brevet essentielles pour lesquelles une autorisation peut s'avérer nécessaire, d'effectuer des
recherches sur la validité juridique ou I'étendue des revendications des brevets, ou de déterminer le caractére
raisonnable ou non discriminatoire des termes ou conditions d'autorisation énoncés dans le cadre d'un Certificat
d'assurance, lorsque la demande d'un tel certificat a été formulée, ou contenus dans tout accord d'autorisation.
Les utilisateurs de cette norme sont expressément informés du fait que la détermination de la validité de tous
droits de propriété industrielle, ainsi que les risques qu'implique la violation de ces droits, relévent entierement
de leur seule responsabilité.

10) Les séparateurs décimaux sont des symboles utilisés pour marquer la différence entre la partie entiere et la
partie décimale d'un nombre. Le séparateur décimal utilisé dans la présente Norme internationale doit étre une
virgule dans toutes les versions linguistiques.
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INTRODUCTION
a) Contexte technique, questions principales et structure de la présente norme

La présente norme IEC/IEEE définit les exigences relatives a I'instrumentation utilisée pour
surveiller le niveau et la température de l'eau dans les piscines de refroidissement et de
stockage du combustible au sein des installations nucléaires, ainsi que pour surveiller le
rayonnement a proximité de ces piscines.

Avant l'accident survenu a Fukushima Daiichi, la surveillance des piscines de refroidissement
et de stockage du combustible dans les centrales nucléaires était principalement utilisée pour
permettre aux opérateurs de surveiller la température de la piscine en un point proche de la
surfage. Elle a aussi été utilisée pour déterminer que le niveau d'eau restait inférieur au rliveau
pour |equel lI'inondation des zones opérationnelles posait probléeme, dans le sens_©Ou i| était
supérjeur au niveau prévu dans les analyses de sécurité évaluant le rejet de produits-de fijssion
par la| piscine en cas d'accident lié a la manutention du combustible.

En général, des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage robustes protégent le combystible
contr¢ des dégradations physiques. Les systémes de refroidissementDqui assurenf une
élimination continue de la chaleur de désintégration présentent un nivealw de fiabilité éleyé. La
survelllance du systéme de refroidissement de la piscine et des vannes’de vidange au fond de
celle-ti a été jugée suffisante pour confirmer le refroidissement de\l'installation en conditions
de fonctionnement et en cas d'accidents de dimensionnement,"Comme il s'agit de mgsures
simplégs, le SC 45A de I'lEC et le NPEC de I'lEEE n'ont pas estimé qu'une norme sur ce sujet
fat nécessaire.

Lors de l'accident de Fukushima Daiichi, des explosions)se sont produites dans les batijnents
de réacteur des unités 1, 3 et 4. Le rejet d'hydrogéne du combustible présent dans la pjscine
de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible; provoqué par la baisse du niveau d'¢au, a
da éte envisagé comme une cause probable des explosions. Une instrumentation appropriée
permgttant de vérifier cette hypothése n'étai{’pas installée sur le site et les opérateurs| n'ont
pas pl vérifier directement les parametres. d'état des piscines en raison des débits de ddse de
rayonhement et d'autres phénoménesZdangereux dans les batiments de réacteur Par
consdquent, les opérateurs de la centrale ont d{i prendre des mesures reposant sur I'hypdthése
que lg combustible usé n'était plus:entierement immergé dans I'eau.

Finalgment, il a été confirmé._que les nombreuses mesures exceptionnelles adoptées par le
personnel du site ont permis.d'éviter un rejet plus important de matiéres radioactives pfr les
piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible. Néanmoins, le manque
d'informations en temps™réel sur les parametres d'état des piscines a été a I'grigine
d'impertantes difficultés’pour réagir a I'accident, a intensifié I'angoisse de la population et a
limité|les ressourcés disponibles pour les autres activités de restauration du refroidissemént du
cceur|des réacteurs accidentés.

L'analyse postérieure a cet événement a toutefois permis de déterminer que si I'eau dans le
puits flu reacteur et les fosses de séparation et d'assechement de 'unité 4 n'avait pas fu| dans
la pisgine“de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible a mesure que I'eau de la pjscine
s'évaporait, il se peut que le combustible usé stocké dans l'unité 4 ait été dénoyé [6], [8].

Ce retour d'expérience met en évidence la nécessité de fournir aux opérateurs de centrale une
instrumentation qui leur permette de comprendre la capacité de refroidissement du combustible
usé dans les conditions d'extension du dimensionnement (DEC). Afin d'assurer la conception
appropriée d'une telle instrumentation, les conditions attendues dans les piscines doivent étre
définies et il convient de concevoir les instruments en tenant compte de toutes les
caractéristiques particuliéeres nécessaires pour assurer leur haute fiabilité et leur aptitude au
fonctionnement en présence de phénoménes dangereux qui peuvent exister en conditions
d'extension du dimensionnement.

Il est également nécessaire de surveiller les installations de refroidissement du combustible en
fonctionnement normal afin de détecter une perte potentielle de I'évacuation de la chaleur de

1 Les chiffres entre crochets renvoient a la Bibliographie.
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I'installation de refroidissement, des niveaux élevés des capacités d'eau qui risquent de faire
déborder la piscine, de confirmer que la piscine contient suffisamment d'eau pour assurer la
protection radiologique des opérateurs vis-a-vis des rayonnements émis par les produits de
fission contenus dans le combustible usé, et de s'assurer que les hypothéses de I'analyse de
sOreté sont respectées en ce qui concerne la rétention des produits de fission dans I'eau de la
piscine en cas d'accident lié a la manutention du combustible.

Afin de prendre en compte les enseignements spécifiques tirés de l'accident de Fukushima
Daiichi et de donner une vue d'ensemble des exigences relatives a la surveillance des piscines
de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible, le présent document établit des criteres
concernant la performance, la conception, la qualification, I'affichage et I'assurance qualité des
instruments de surveillance des paramétres d'état des piscines de refroidissement et de
stockage du combustible, en conditions de fonctionnement comme en conditions acciderjtelles
(y compris en conditions d'extension du dimensionnement) des installations nucléaires,

b) sitionnement de la présente norme dans la structure de la collectioncde'normes du
C 45A de I'lEC

La nofme IEC 63113 se situe au troisieme niveau de la hiérarchie des normés du SC 45A.

La ngrme IEC 61513 se situe au premier niveau de la hiérarchie des/normes du SC 45A et
donng des exigences générales relatives aux systémes et équipements d'instrumentation| et de
contrgle-commande (systemes d'l&C) utilisés pour exécuter des\fonctions importantes ppur la
sOret¢ des centrales nucléaires de puissance. L'IEC/IEEE 60780-323 constitue la norme en
matiere de qualification environnementale. L'IEC 62003 établit les exigences relativep aux
essai$ de compatibilité électromagnétique.

L'IEC|63147/IEEE Std 497™ fournit des critéres pour l'instrumentation de surveillancg des
accidents. L'lEEE Std 497™ a été adoptée directement en tant que norme double logo|et un
rapport technique, I''EC TR 63123, a été établi pour étudier I'application de la norme commune
dans |e contexte de I'lEC.

La structure de la présente norme est adaptée de la structure de I'lEC 63147/IEEE Std 497 ™,
et leg exigences techniques de la presente norme sont cohérentes avec les exiggnces
énongées dans I'lEC 63147/IEEE Stdy497™ ainsi qu'avec les recommandations d'appli¢ation
donnges dans I'lEC TR 63123. La présente norme traite de l'instrumentation destinée ajaider
les opérateurs de centrale a évitévles accidents graves dans les installations de refroidissg¢ment
du combustible. L'introduction de I''EEE Std 497™ indique que les conditions d'extensipn du
dimer|sionnement qui ne sont pas des accidents graves ne sont pas couvertes par la nprme.
Pour plus d'informationstsur la structure de la collection des normes du SC 45A de I'IEQ, voir
le point d) de la présente introduction.

c) Recommandations et limites relatives a I'application de la présente norme

Il estl important de noter que la présente norme n'établit pas d'exigence fonctiopnelle
supplegmentaire pour les systémes de slreté.La présente norme concerne les installationg dans
lesquelles, une baisse du niveau d'eau des mstallatlons de refroidissement du combystible

entra natla nacoithilit A A'Y roiot tmnartant A~ ~e~AL dao ficainn Aanea I'"ArmvirannAama~nt Al -]SI |a
T PoOSSToTte—a Hh LS AR RS ~ASd tahtae PI\J\JUIL\J ae-HSStoR—aahsSt+ervHoeRhRemeRt—~d )

norme ne s'applique qu'aux piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible dans
lesquelles le remplissage d'eau est nécessaire pour empécher un rejet de produits de fission
supérieur aux limites d'exploitation admises.
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d) Description de la structure de la collection des normes du SC 45A de I'l[EC et relations
avec d'autres documents de I'l[EC, et avec les documents d'autres organisations
(AIEA, I1SO)

Les documents de niveau supérieur de la collection des normes établies par le SC 45A de I'lEC
sont les normes IEC 61513 et IEC 63046. La norme IEC 61513 donne des exigences générales
relatives aux systémes et équipements d'instrumentation et de contréle-commande (systémes
d'1&C) utilisés pour exécuter des fonctions importantes pour la sreté des centrales nucléaires
de puissance. La norme 63046 couvre les systémes d'alimentation électrique y compris les
alimentations des systémes d'I&C. Les normes IEC 61513 et IEC 63046 doivent étre prises en
compte ensemble et au méme niveau. Les normes IEC 61513 et IEC 63046 structurent la
collection de normes du SC 45A de I'lEC et forment un cadre complet qui établit les exigences
2riales relatives aux systémes d'I&C et électriques des centrales nucléaires de puissdnce.

Les nprmes IEC 61513 et IEC 63046 font directement référence a d'autres normes,du SC 45A
de I'lBC qui traitent de sujets généraux, tels que la catégorisation des fonctions et)le 'Classé¢ment
des systémes, la qualification, la séparation des systémes, la défense contre'les défaillances
de cajuse commune, la conception des salles de commande, compatibilité @lectromagnétique,
la cypersécurité, les aspects logiciels et matériels relatifs aux systemes numéfiques
programmables, la coordination des exigences de sireté et de sgcuarité et la gestipn du
vieilligsement. Il convient de considérer que ces normes, auxquelles West fait référence a ce
deuxieme niveau, forment, avec les normes IEC 61513 et \IEC 63046, un ensg¢mble
entaire cohérent.

Au trgisiéme niveau, les normes du SC 45A de I'lEC, qui ne,;sont généralement pas citdes en
référgnce directement par les normes IEC 61513 ow IEC 63046, traitent de malériels
particpliers, de méthodes techniques ou d'activités spécifiques. Généralement ces documents,
qui font référence aux documents de deuxiéme niveau pour les sujets généraux, peuvert étre
utilisgs de fagon isolée.

Un qyatriéeme niveau qui est une extension(de la collection de normes du SC45A de| I'lEC
correspond aux rapports techniques qui nesont pas des documents normatifs.

Les nprmes de la collection du SC 45A\de I'lEC mettent en ceuvre de maniére systématique et
décrivent les principes de slreté et.de sécurité et les aspects fondamentaux donnés daps les
normes de sOreté de I'AIEA pertinentes pour les centrales nucléaires de puissance, aingi que
dans les documents pertinents.de-la collection de I'AIEA pour la sécurité nucléaire de puissance
(NSS]), en particulier avec le'décument SSR-2/1 qui établit les exigences de s(reté relat|ves a
la corjception des centrales nucléaires de puissance, avec le guide de slreté SSG-30 quiltraite
du clgssement de sOretedes structures, systémes et composants des centrales nucléaines de
puissance, avec le guide de slreté SSG-39 qui traite de la conception de l'instrumentation et
du coptréle commande des centrales nucléaires de puissance, avec le guide de slreté S$G-34
qui trIite de la gonception des systémes d'alimentation électrique des centrales nucléaifes de
puissance, et@vec le guide de mise en ceuvre NSS17 qui traite de la sécurité informatiqu¢ pour
les injstallatiens nucléaires. La terminologie et les définitions utilisées pour la slreté| et la
sécur|té dans les normes établies par le SC 45A sont conformes a celles utilisées par I'AIEA.

Les n de la
publication fondamentale de sécurité IEC 61508, avec un cycle de vie d'ensemble et un cycle
de vie des systémes. En ce qui concerne la sdreté nucléaire, les normes IEC 61513 et
IEC 63046 donnent l'interprétation des exigences générales des parties 1, 2 et 4 de I'lEC 61508
pour le secteur nucléaire. Dans ce cadre, I'lEC 60880, I'lEC 62138 et I'lEC 62566
correspondent a la partie 3 de I'lEC 61508 pour le secteur nucléaire. Les normes IEC 61513 et
IEC 63046 font référence aux normes ISO ainsi qu'aux documents AIEA GS-R partie 2 et
AIEA GS-G-3.1 et AIEA GS-G-3.5 pour ce qui concerne I'assurance qualité.
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Au second niveau, en ce qui concerne la sireté nucléaire, la norme IEC 62645 est le document
chapeau des normes du SC 45A de I'lEC portant sur la cybersécurité. Elle se fonde sur les
principes pertinents de haut niveau et sur les concepts principaux des normes génériques de
slreté, en particulier I'lSO/IEC 27001 et I'lSO/IEC 27002; elle les adapte et les compléte pour
qu'ils deviennent pertinents pour le secteur nucléaire; elle est coordonnée étroitement avec la
norme |[EC 62443. Au second niveau, la norme IEC 60964 est le document chapeau des normes
du SC 45A de I'lEC applicables aux salles de commande et la norme IEC 62342 est le document
chapeau des normes du SC 45A de I'l[EC applicables a la gestion du vieillissement.

NOTE On considére que pour la conception des systemes d'l&C qui mettent en ceuvre des fonctions de sdreté
conventionnelle (par exemple pour couvrir la sécurité des travailleurs, la protection des biens, la prévention contre
les risques chimiques, la prévention contre les risques liés au procédé énergétique), des normes nationales ou
internatianales sont nlnlnlinluépc
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INSTALLATIONS NUCLEAIRES -
INSTRUMENTATION IMPORTANTE POUR LA SURETE -

INSTRUMENTATION DES PISCINES DE REFROIDISSEMENT ET DE

1 D

1.1 rwen««e
Le présent document définit les criteres applicables a l'instrumentation des piscings de
refroiflissement et de stockage du combustible dans les centrales électronucléaires’et qutres

instal

STOCKAGE DU COMBUSTIBLE

omaine d'application

ations nucléaires. Le présent document s'applique aux piscines de refroidissément|et de

stockage du combustible remplies d'eau pour lesquelles un certain volume d'eau ést nécesgsaire

de ma

1.2

Le pr
qualif
du cg
prévu
dimern

1.3
Le pr

niére a éviter un rejet de produits de fission supérieur aux limites d'exploitation admises.

Objet

Esent document a pour objet d'établir des critéeres de conception, de performandge, de
cation et d'affichage de l'instrumentation des piscines de refroidissement et de stogkage
mbustible dans le cadre du fonctionnement normal, dés_ incidents de fonctionngment
5, des événements de dimensionnement et des conditions d'extensiop du
sionnement (y compris les conditions accidentelles-graves).

Application

Bsent document s'applique uniquement a l'instrumentation de surveillance de I'état des

piscinles de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible, c'est-a-dire du niveau de la pigcine,

de s3g

température, et du rayonnement dans.‘cette installation. Elle ne s'applique pap aux

systémes de contréle-commande reliés a.la piscine de refroidissement et de stockage du

comb

istible, tels que les systémes de refroidissement de la piscine, la commande des vannes

d'isol¢ment, l'instrumentation et la commande de moyens de manutention, ou l'instrumentation

et la ¢

Dans
fourni
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systémes de protection-établies par ailleurs.

Les €
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comb

2

ommande des machines de reChargement en combustible.

certaines centrales, certaines des instrumentations couvertes par le présent docliment
ssent également des informations d'entrée pour les fonctions du systéme de protgction
bcteur. Ces instrumentations doivent également satisfaire aux exigences relatives aux

xigences applicables aux systémes et aux composants qui remplissent ces fonftions
dent de leur;contribution & la sGreté de la piscine de refroidissement et de stockajge du
istible.

Réferences normatives

Les d
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de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule
I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de
référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 6

0709:2018, Centrales nucléaires de puissance — Systémes d'instrumentation, de contréle-

commande et d'alimentation électrique importants pour la sreté — Séparation

IEC/IEEE 60780-323, Installations nucléaires — Equipements électriques importants pour la
sareté — Qualification

IEC/IEEE 60980-344, Nuclear facilities — Equipment important to safety — Seismic qualification
(disponible en anglais seulement)
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IEC 61226, Centrales nucléaires de puissance — Systémes d’instrumentation, de
contréle-commande et d’alimentation électrique importants pour la slireté — Catégorisation des
fonctions et classement des systemes

NOTE 1 1l convient que I'utilisation de I'lEC 61226 tienne compte des discussions présentées dans
I'EC TR 63123 [19].

IEC 61513, Centrales nucléaires de puissance — Instrumentation et contréle-commande
importants pour la sireté — Exigences générales pour les systémes

IEC 63046, Centrales nucléaires de puissance — Systéme d'alimentation électrique — Exigences
générales

IEEE B84 ™, 20718, TEEE Standard Criteria for Independence of Class TE Equipment and CJrcuits
(dispgnible en anglais seulement)

NOTE [2 Le présent document peut étre utilisé avec soit les références normatives IEEE soit les réfdrences
normatjves IEC, mais un ensemble de références cohérent doit étre défini au début du projet et utilisé dans saltotalité
commg¢g base de conception et pour I'ensemble du projet.

3 Termes et définitions
Pour |es besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent.

L'ISO| I'IEC et I'lEEE tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées p étre
utilis€es en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

o |E[C Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/
e |IS|O Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse’http://www.iso.org/obp
e |EEE Standards Dictionary Online: disponible a\VFadresse http://dictionary.ieee.org

3.1
conditions accidentelles
déviation par rapport au fonctionnement ngrmal de l'installation, de fréquence moins éleyée et
de gravité supérieure aux incidents de fenctionnement prévus

[SOURCE: Glossaire de sireté de I"AIEA, Edition 2018]

3.2
incident de fonctionnement-prévu
dérivg de fonctionnement par rapport au fonctionnement normal que I'on s'attend a voir survenir
au mpins une fois péndant la durée de vie utile d'une installation, mais qui, grace¢ aux
dispositions appropriées prises lors de la conception, ne cause pas de dommage signifi¢atif a
des systémes/structures/équipements importants pour la sGreté ou ne conduit a des conditions
accidgntelles

[SOURCE-Glossaire de slreté de I'AIEA, Edition 2018]

3.3
défaillance de cause commune

défaillance de plusieurs structures, systémes ou composants due a un événement ou a une
cause unique

Note 1 a l'article: Les causes communes peuvent étre internes ou externes au systéme d'instrumentation et de
contréle-commande (1&C).

Note 2 a I'article: La définition de I'lEC difféere de celle de I'AIEA dans la mesure ou le terme "spécifique" a été
supprimé car ce mot supplémentaire n'est pas nécessaire pour comprendre la définition.

[SOURCE: Glossaire de slreté de I'AIEA, Edition 2018, modifiée — voir Note 2 a l'article]
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3.4

accident de dimensionnement

conditions ou événements pris en compte lors de la conception de l'installation, prise en compte
explicitement dans la conception des structures, systéemes ou équipements de l'installation, a
partir de critéres préétablis, de sorte que l'installation puisse y résister sans dépassement des
limites autorisées

[SOURCE: Glossaire de slreté de I'AIEA, Edition 2018]

3.5

conditions d'extension du dimensionnement
conditions accidentelles postulées qui ne sont pas prises en compte dans les accidents de
dimensionnement, mais qui sont prises en compte dans le processus de conceptipn de
I'installlation suivant une approche "réaliste", et pour lesquelles le rejet de matiéres radioaftives
est mpintenu en dessous des limites autorisées

[SOURCE: Glossaire de sdreté de I'AIEA, Edition 2018]

3.6
circuit de surveillance
ensemble interconnecté d'équipements, des capteurs aux écrans, nécessaire pour généfer un
signal a partir de l'observation d'un paramétre physique de \'installation et transmettre
I'information correspondante a l'utilisateur final

3.7
conditions de fonctionnement
conditions rencontrées lors du fonctionnement normalyde l'installation et des inciderlts de
fonctipnnement prévus

Note 1|a l'article: Certains Etats et organisations utilisent te~terme "conditions d'exploitation” (par oppositijon aux
conditipns accidentelles) pour désigner ce concept.

[SOURCE: Glossaire de slreté de I'AIEA, Edition 2018]

3.8
essaip périodiques
réalisption d'essais a des instants“vprédéfinis permettant de démontrer que les exiggnces
fonctipnnelles des systémes et.des matériels d'I&C importants pour la sQreté sont assurges et
de copfirmer que les caractéristiques importantes pour satisfaire aux exigences de I'analyse de
sOretg sont satisfaites

[SOURCE: IEC 60671:2007, 3.7]

3.9
boues de bassin-d'évacuation
débrig indésirables qui proviennent du stockage d'éléments dans la piscine de refroidiss¢ment
et de stockage du combustible

3.10
redondance

mise en place de structures, systémes ou composants (identiques ou différents) surnuméraires,
afin qu'ils puissent réaliser la fonction requise indépendamment de I'état de fonctionnement ou
de défaillance de l'autre élément

[SOURCE: Glossaire de slreté de I'AIEA, Edition 2018]

3.1

temps de réponse

temps mis par un composant pour atteindre un état de sortie prescrit a compter du moment ou
il regoit un signal lui imposant de prendre en compte cet état de sortie

[SOURCE: Glossaire de sareté de I'AIEA, Edition 2018]
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3.12
accident grave

sou

s-ensemble des conditions d'extension du dimensionnement pour lesquelles un

endommagement du combustible s'est produit

[SOURCE: IEC 63147 / IEEE Std 497™, 3]

3.13

fon

ctions de support

systémes ou composants qui fournissent les services (tels que le refroidissement, la
lubrification et I'alimentation en énergie) nécessaires pour que les systémes accomplissent
leurs fonctions prévues

Note 1|a I'article: Certains pays utilisent le terme "fonctions auxiliaires".

4 Slymboles et termes abrégés

IFP Incident de fonctionnement prévu

CANQU Canada Deuterium Uranium (réacteur)

DCC Défaillance de cause commune

DBA Design Basis Accident (accident de dimensionnement)

DEC Design Extension Conditions (conditions d'extensjgn du dimensionnement)
SFP Spent Fuel Pool (piscine de refroidissement et dé.stockage du combustible)
5 Ekigences fonctionnelles

Les pliscines de refroidissement et de stockage durcombustible comprises dans le dofnaine
d'application du présent document doivent étre équipées d'instrumentations de surveillange qui

permgttent au personnel de la centrale d'identifiér les conditions suivantes.

a)

b)

c)

e)

g)

Conditions thermodynamiques dans la“piscine. Les conditions thermodynamiques |de la
piscine peuvent étre déterminées en’mesurant la température de celle-ci. Des températures
sypérieures a la normale peuvent, indiquer un taux anormalement élevé d'évaporatipn de
I'éau de la piscine. Des températures normales associées a une baisse inattendue du rjiveau
d'€¢au peuvent indiquer une:flite de la piscine.

existe un risque de débordement de la piscine.

Niveau d'eau minimal pour le déplacement du combustible. Lorsque le niveau d'eau|de la
piscine estinférieur a ce niveau, il est insuffisant pour satisfaire aux hypothéses de I'anjalyse
dgs accidentsteoncernant les facteurs de décontamination de l'iode a la suite d'un acg¢ident
lig a la manuiention du combustible.

Niveau d'eau maximal. Le“niveau d'eau de la piscine s'est approché du niveau auquel il
i
i

Niveau.d'eau minimal pour le refroidissement actif. Le niveau d'eau de la piscing| s'est
uisse

afdproché du niveau auquel il existe un risque que le fonctionnement normal du systéme de
refroidissement de la piscine de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible ne
plus étre assuré.

Niveau d'eau minimal pour la protection radiologique. Le niveau d'eau de la piscine s'est
approché du niveau auquel le réfrigérant ne peut plus fournir une protection radiologique
suffisante pour une personne qui se trouve dans la zone d'exploitation de la piscine de
refroidissement et de stockage du combustible.

Niveau d'eau en haut du combustible. Le niveau d'eau de la piscine a atteint le niveau
auquel le combustible reste immergé, mais auquel il convient de ne plus reporter les
mesures de ravitaillement en eau d'appoint.

Mesure d'activité au-dessus de la piscine. Les débits de dose de rayonnement gamma dans
le batiment de la piscine sont a un niveau qui indique une perte importante de la protection
radiologique.
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Les exigences fonctionnelles des conditions a), d), e), f) et g) sont destinées a la surveillance
de l'installation dans les conditions d'extension du dimensionnement qui n'entrainent pas
d'endommagement du combustible. Il y a des raisons de croire que ces informations permettront
aux opérateurs de restaurer le refroidissement de la piscine avant que le combustible présent
dans celle-ci ne soit endommagé. Néanmoins, il convient également de prendre des
dispositions2 pour permettre au personnel de la centrale de discriminer les conditions
accidentelles graves suivantes.

h) Niveau d'eau qui provoque un endommagement du combustible. Le niveau d'eau de la
piscine est proche de celui pour lequel un endommagement du combustible est attendu.

e des fonctions qui permettent de détecter des conditions h) ou i) sont mises_én
elles gdoivent étre conformes aux exigences données dans le présent document.

Dans| le présent document, le terme "instrumentation de surveillance des” piscings de
refroiflissement et de stockage du combustible" désigne toute instrumentation' de survei|lance
spécifiquement congue pour détecter une ou plusieurs des conditions énumeérées ci-desgus.

L'Annexe A fournit davantage d'informations sur les conditions a) & i).ci-dessus ainsi qye sur
les fgnctions de l'instrumentation de surveillance des piscines dé refroidissement et de
stockfige du combustible destinées a détecter ces conditions._Elle contient égalemegnt un
diagramme qui représente un exemple des relations physiques’qui peuvent exister entfe les
différegntes mesures et entre les mesures et la piscine de refroidissement et de stockage du
combpstible.

Les vpleurs spécifiques qui correspondent aux conditions ci-dessus doivent étre déternjinées
a partir des informations de conception propres\a l'installation nucléaire. Les instruments
congys pour détecter les conditions a), d), e) et\f) doivent indiquer avec précision le njiveau
d'eau| lorsque la température de l'eau estyinférieure ou supérieure a sa température de
saturation.

Les irfstruments congus pour détecter 1&s conditions a), b) et c) sont destinés a étre utiligés en
conditions de fonctionnement de la,¢géntrale.

Les ipstruments congus pour .détecter les conditions a), d), e), f) et g) sont destinés § étre
utilisg§s en conditions accidéntelles afin d'alerter les opérateurs de situations qui pduvent
compfomettre le refroidissement du combustible usé en DEC.

Les instruments congus pour détecter les conditions g), h) et i) sont destinés a étre utiligés en
condifions accidentelles graves afin d'alerter les opérateurs de situations qui pguvent
immégdiatement provoquer ou qui ont déja provoqué un endommagement du combustible

Une [
plus q
uniqu
terme g cativ de—co b 6O d barla—rég 3
les capteurs des circuits de surveillance du niveau et de la température doivent étre situés dans
la piscine principale. Des dispositions administratives doivent étre mises en place pour
s'assurer que ces instruments sont opérationnels avant d'isoler les piscines les unes des
autres.

Etendre la plage de mesure du niveau d'eau de la piscine de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible n'est
nécessaire que si des modes d'injection spécifiques sont nécessaires au-dessous du niveau du casier de
combustible pour assurer l'intégrité du combustible ou pour maintenir I'étanchéité de la piscine dans au moins
un scénario d'accident (y compris les DEC). La détection de ces conditions devient plus importante si des moyens
robustes de fourniture de I'eau d'appoint a la piscine n'ont pas été mis en ceuvre séparément. Par exemple:
pompes portables qui ne dépendent pas des sources d'énergie de la centrale pour I'appoint a la piscine et aux
points de livraison primaires et alternatifs dédiés a I'eau d'appoint.
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Toutefois, si les multiples sections de la piscine sont communément isolées et utilisées pour le
stockage a long terme de quantités significatives de combustible, chaque section doit étre
traitée comme une piscine individuelle.

Les criteres pour l'instrumentation de surveillance de la piscine de refroidissement et de
stockage du combustible s'appliquent a tous les instruments congus pour détecter les
conditions a) a i). D'autres critéres sont donnés pour l'instrumentation de surveillance de la
piscine de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible en DEC; ceux-ci ne s'appliquent
qu'aux instruments congus pour détecter les conditions a) et d) a i).

Les termes utilisés pour les différentes fonctions et les différents groupes fonctionnels destinés
a détecter les conditions identifiées ci-dessus et leur relation avec les états de la centrale sont
indigyes dans le Tableau 1.

Tableau 1 — Relation des groupes fonctionnels utilisés dans le présent document

Conditions de fonctionnement Conditions accidentelles
E{at de la Fonctionnement | Incident de Accidents de Conditions d'extension du
centrale normal fonctionnement | dimensionnement | dimensionnement (DEC)
prévu (IFP) (DBA) -

DEC,sahs Acciderts
dégradation graves
jimportante du
combustible

anditions a), b) etc) voir Note 1 a), d), e), f) et g) g), h) efi)
Ternjes utilisés | Instrumentation de surveillance des piscines de/refroidissement et de stockage du
ur les combustible
roupes - -
fonktionnels Instrumentation de surveillange
(vojr Note 2) des piscines de refroidissement et
de stockage du combustible gn
DEC

NOTE 1 En général, il n'existe pas de DBA liés au
niveau d'eau de la piscine,-asla température ou aux
débits de dose de rayonnement; par conséquent, le
présent document ne spécifie pas d'instrumentation de
surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de
stockage du combustible pour les DBA.

NOTE 2 Un ,euNplusieurs circuits de surveillance
forment un groupe fonctionnel d'instrumentation de
surveillance.

Certalnes installations utilisent également I'instrumentation de surveillance des piscings de
refroiflissement-etise stockage du combustible pour actionner les systémes de s(reté|(pour
I'actidnnementdes systémes de ventilation du batiment qui abrite le combustible, par exgmple.
Le prgésent<document ne fournit pas de critéres pour I'actionnement des systémes de sfireté.
Toutelleois, si des instruments prévus pour l'actionnement des systémes de s(reté| sont

également utilisés pour détecter une ou plusieurs des conditions ci-dessus, l'instrumentation
doit satisfaire aux exigences du présent document ainsi qu'a toufes les exigences applicables
aux fonctions d'actionnement de sireté.

6 Critéres de performance

6.1 Plage

L'instrumentation de surveillance du niveau des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du
combustible doit couvrir toute la plage de niveaux de la piscine, de la condition b) a la
condition f) de I'Article 5.

Si l'instrumentation de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du
combustible en DEC est prévue pour les conditions h) et i), la plage doit étre étendue de
maniére a couvrir toute la plage de niveaux jusqu'a la condition i).


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c9111d7cd3d835374648be0c598c12ae

—-42 - IEC/IEEE 63113:2021 © IEC/IEEE 2021

L'instrumentation de surveillance de la température des piscines de refroidissement et de
stockage du combustible doit couvrir, avec une marge, la plage de températures allant de la
température minimale prévue de la piscine au point d'ébullition de celle-ci (par exemple,
de 10 °C a 125 °C), lorsque la pression du batiment qui abrite la piscine atteint la pression
nominale maximale de la structure. Les emplacements de mesure de la température doivent
comporter deux points. Un point doit étre situé au niveau d'eau minimal pour le refroidissement
actif (condition d) et un autre point doit étre situé entre le niveau d'eau minimal pour le blindage
(condition e) et le niveau d'eau en haut du combustible (condition f) afin de fournir des
informations sur une période prolongée avant qu'une baisse significative du niveau d'eau
n'entraine I'émergence de tous les capteurs de température.

L'instrumentation de surveillance du rayonnement des piscines de refroidissement et de
stock@ige du combustible (condition g) doit couvrir la plage allant du bruit de fond & 110{% du
débit |de dose maximal calculé au-dessus de la piscine, en tenant compte de laf¢ondition
maximale de rejet radiologique de la piscine.

Chaqyie paramétre de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et ,de “stockage du
comblstible peut étre fourni par un instrument unique, plusieurs instruments ou plugieurs
technplogies. Si plusieurs circuits ou technologies de surveillance sont\prévus pour couvrir
I'ensgmble de la plage de mesure, des chevauchements entre les plagés doivent étre grévus
pourjaermettre a l'opérateur de suivre les tendances sur I'ensembledeva plage et de vérifier la
cohérence de l'indication dans la plage de chevauchement.

6.2 Exactitude
6.2.1 Généralités

L'exa¢titude de toute l'instrumentation de surveillance, des piscines de refroidissement|et de
stockage du combustible doit étre suffisante pour permettre aux opérateurs d'identifier chacune
des cpnditions indiquées a I'Article 5.

La détermination de I'exactitude des circuitscd€ surveillance doit inclure les incertitudels des
chaings d'instrumentation et les erreurs *de mesure qui résultent de I'environngment
d'exploitation. Les erreurs de mesurecpeuvent résulter, par exemple, de variation$ des
caractéristiques physiques du réfrigérant, d'effets environnementaux ou d'effets radiologiques.

6.2.2 Critéres supplémentaires pour I'instrumentation de surveillance des piscinles
de refroidissement et.de stockage du combustible en DEC

L'instfumentation de surveilance des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du
combystible en DEC dJdit, sans réétalonnage, conserver l|'exactitude exigée aprég une
interryiption de I'alimentation ou un changement d'alimentation électrique.

6.3 |Temps de_réponse

L'instfjumentation™de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de stockade du
combustible doit assurer un temps de réponse suffisamment court pour fournir des informations
en temps ©pportun en support des actions appropriées.

6.4 LT o f . t exiag it id I

L'instrumentation de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du
combustible en DEC doit, aprés l'apparition de conditions accidentelles, étre capable de
fonctionner pendant une période supérieure a la durée de la situation ou une période supérieure
a la durée nécessaire pour déployer des moyens de surveillance alternatifs et établir un
fonctionnement stable de ces moyens.

6.5 Fiabilité

Lorsque des objectifs de fiabilité ont été définis pour l'instrumentation de surveillance des
piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible, une analyse appropriée de la
conception doit étre effectuée afin de confirmer que ces objectifs ont été atteints. Pour plus
d'informations concernant les recommandations pour la réalisation de l'analyse de fiabilité,
voir I'lEEE Std 352™, I'lEC 60812 ou I'lEEE Std 577™.
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6.6

6.6.

Documentation des critéres de performance
1 Généralités

Une évaluation documentée doit étre réalisée pour toute l'instrumentation de surveillance des
piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible afin de confirmer que la performance
remplit ou dépasse les critéres de performance prévue a la conception.

6.6.

2 Critéres supplémentaires pour l'instrumentation de surveillance des piscin
de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible en DEC

es

Les évaluations de l'instrumentation de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de
stockage du combustible en DEC doivent documenter I'ampleur et I'orientation des erreurs

|mp|| uées par les conditions accidentelles
L

7

7.1

Au moins deux circuits doivent étre prévus pour l'instrumentation de surveilance des pis
de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible en DEC. Ces circuits de(surveillance psg
reposkr sur la méme technologie ou sur des technologies différentes3.

7.2

L'instfumentation de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de stockad
istible en DEC doit étre protégée contre les défaillances de cause commune qui régultent
des é|éments suivants:

comb

7.3

Les dircuits de surveillance redondants valorisés en cas d'accident dans les piscin
refroiflissementiet-de stockage du combustible doivent étre physiquement séparés les urj
autre$ et protéges selon la nécessité afin de s'assurer qu'aucun des éléments ci-dessq
fasse|perdre.aux opérateurs les informations qui sont destinées a les alerter de situatio

structure de la piscine de refroidissement et de.stockage du combustible. Les exigend
gyalification sont données en 8.1 et 8.2;

électromagnétiques postulés a proximité~des composants des circuits de surveillan
cgnditions de fonctionnement et en conditions accidentelles. Les exigences de qualifi
sgnt données en 8.1 et 8.3;

cifcuits de surveillance en, conditions accidentelles. Les exigences de qualification
dgnnées en 8.1 et 8.4;

Critéres de conception

Redondance

Défaillance de cause commune

le$ effets liés au mouvement sismique maximal dussol envisagé pour la conception

le$ effets de la température, de I'humidité, des rayonnements et des cong

cines
uvent

e du

de la
es de

itions
ce en
cation

I'efffet des chocs et des vibrations aux niveaux postulés a proximité des composan{s des

I'efffet des boues de bassin d'évacuation?.

Indépendance et’'séparation physiques

sont

ps de
s des
us ne

NS qui

peuvdgnt.compromettre le refroidissement du combustible usé ou qui peuvent entrainer ur|| rejet
inacceptable de praduits de fission:

phénoménes dangereux internes;

projectiles qui peuvent résulter de phénoménes naturels identifiés dans le dimensionnement

de la centrale; et

projectiles qui peuvent résulter de la progression des DEC.

fonctionnement depuis plusieurs dizaines d'années.

Dans ce cas, l'exigence en matiére de redondance n'est pas liée au risque de défaillance aléatoire des circuits
de surveillance. Au lieu de cela, I'exigence en matiére de redondance vise a s'assurer que les opérateurs
disposent des informations nécessaires, méme si les phénoménes mécaniques dangereux associés aux
conditions accidentelles conduisent a la défaillance d'un circuit de surveillance unique.

L'accumulation de boues de bassin d'évacuation peut étre un probleme particulier pour certaines piscines en
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Les sources possibles de projectiles incluent, par exemple, les débris qui proviennent de
I'endommagement des structures ou des composants situés autour, au-dessus ou a l'intérieur
de la piscine de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible.

Les dispositions qui visent a protéger l'instrumentation de surveillance des piscines de
refroidissement et de stockage du combustible incluent, par exemple, le placement de capteurs
et d'autres équipements:

e sur des cbtés opposés de la piscine;

e dans des renfoncements a l'intérieur de la piscine;

e dans les bassins de décontamination des chateaux de transport;

e a proximité de structures, ou reliés a celles-ci, qui peuvent fournir une protection-contre la
chute de débris, tels que des éléments structurels ou des composants qui se déconngctent
dg leur support a la suite d'un choc mécanique ou d'un incendie.

7.4 |lsolement électrique

L'isolg¢ment électrique permet d'empécher les défaillances électriques d'un, systéme d'affecter
les systémes connectés ou les éléments redondants d'un méme systeme. Les dispogitions
relatiyes a l'isolement électrique incluent, par exemple: I'absence de conrexions électron|ques,
des dlispositifs électroniques d'isolement, des dispositifs d'isolemeént optique (y compris des
fibres|optiques), des relais, une distance de séparation, des structures mécaniques interres ou
une cpmbinaison de ces éléments.

Les dircuits de surveillance redondants valorisés en cas.d'accident dans les piscings de
refroiflissement et de stockage du combustible doivent-€tre électriquement isolés les urs des
autres.

La trfansmission de signaux entre l'instrumentation de surveillance des piscindgs de
refroiflissement et de stockage du combustible@n DEC et tout systéme qui ne satisfait pgs aux
exigences minimales de conception pour linstrumentation de surveillance des piscings de
refroiflissement et de stockage du combustible en DEC doit s'effectuer par le biais de disppsitifs
d'isolg¢ment.

Ces (dispositifs d'isolement doivent*étre considérés comme faisant partie de I'instrumenitation
de surveillance des piscines de-fefroidissement et de stockage du combustible en DEC et
doivept satisfaire aux exigences du présent document. Aucune défaillance crédible extgrne a
I'instrbimentation de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du combystible
en DBC ne doit étre transmise par le biais du dispositif d'isolement de maniére a empécher un
circuif de surveillance€ des accidents des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du
combpstible de satisfaire a ses exigences de performance.

Une défaillanceld‘un dispositif d'isolement est évaluée de la méme maniére qu'une défaillance
d'un gqutre équipement de l'instrumentation de surveillance des piscines de refroidissempent et
de stockage“du combustible en DEC. Les dispositifs d'isolement doivent satisfair¢ aux
exigences-de I'lEEE Std 384™ ou de I'lEC 60709.

7.5 Ambiguité des informations

La défaillance d'un circuit de surveillance des accidents des piscines de refroidissement et de
stockage du combustible ne doit pas entrainer une ambiguité des informations susceptible de
conduire le personnel de gestion des accidents a ne pas remplir une fonction de sOreté exigée
(par exemple, des affichages redondants discordants peuvent conduire le personnel de gestion
des accidents a ne pas discriminer facilement le circuit de surveillance défaillant). Des mesures
qui visent a résoudre cette ambiguité doivent étre fournies. Si des mesures qui visent a
résoudre cette ambiguité ne peuvent étre prises automatiquement, des informations
supplémentaires doivent étre fournies pour permettre au personnel de gestion des accidents
de déterminer les conditions réelles de maniere a pouvoir remplir correctement son réle.

Cela peut par exemple étre réalisé comme suit:

e en ayant la capacité de perturber la variable mesurée et de discriminer le circuit défaillant
en observant la chaine d'instrumentation;
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e par vérification croisée de la valeur avec un canal indépendant qui surveille une variable
différente qui présente une relation connue avec le circuit d'instrumentation;

e en prévoyant une chafne d'instrumentation indépendante supplémentaire.

7.6 Alimentation
7.6.1 Généralités

Les alimentations électriques de Il'instrumentation de surveillance des piscines de
refroidissement et de stockage du combustible doivent étre capables de fournir de I'énergie
avec la tension et la fréquence nécessaires. Les alimentations électriques doivent étre congues
de maniére a empécher les transitoires qui auraient un impact négatif sur un circuit de
survejttanceemrce quitontemME A TEatisatiomr de sa fonctiomexiges:

L'IlEC| 63046 fournit des exigences et des recommandations concernant les alimentations
électrjques en général, y compris les alimentations de support des fonctions en DEC. Lgrsque
des dlimentations électriques de systémes de sdreté sont utilisées, les normes de glreté
doivent étre prises en compte.

7.6.2 Criteres supplémentaires pour I'instrumentation de surveillance des piscirles
de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible en DEC

Des glimentations électriques autonomes et séparées, protégées contre les événemerjts de
causg commune, doivent étre disponibles. Ces alimentations €lectriques autonomes dpivent
s'ajouter aux alimentations électriques du dimensionnement gt\étre indépendantes de celles-ci.

Les alimentations autonomes doivent étre capables de faurnir de I'énergie pendant le temps de
fonctipnnement exigé en conditions accidentelles, conformément au 6.4. Si la source d'épergie
autonpme utilise des matiéres consommables pour fournir de I'énergie, des moyens dpivent
étre mis en place pour s'assurer que les consommables adéquats sont disponibles, par exgmple
un stqck suffisant de batteries chargées ou de combustible.

Si le passage d'une source d'énergie a ung autre implique un retard, le temps nécessaire doit
étre pris en compte lors de I'établissement des niveaux d'action pour l'instrumentatipn de
survelllance des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible en| DEC
(voir Article 5).

Si dep sources d'énergie portables (par exemple, des générateurs portables, des bafteries
portabbles ou des batteries templagables) sont utilisées pour les alimentations électfiques
autonpmes, les sources diénergie des circuits de surveillance redondants doivent étre stofkées
dans fles locaux séparesiaccessibles au personnel de la centrale.

7.7 |Etalonnage

7.71 Généralités

La capacité d'étalonner chaque circuit de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement|et de
stockage du‘combustible doit étre fournie, en fonctionnement normal ou a l'arrét, ou les|deux,
selon|liintervalle exigé entre deux étalonnages successifs.

7.7.2 Critéres supplémentaires pour l'instrumentation de surveillance des piscines
de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible en DEC

Des moyens doivent étre prévus pour valider I'étalonnage des circuits de surveillance des
accidents des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible pendant I'événement.
Un ou plusieurs des éléments suivants peuvent permettre cette validation:

e réétalonnage;

e choix d'un intervalle d'étalonnage tel que la durée de I'événement doit étre comprise dans
I'intervalle d'étalonnage de I'équipement spécifié;

e choix d'équipements qui ne nécessitent pas d'étalonnage périodique;

e étalonnage croisé avec d'autres canaux qui présentent une relation connue avec le circuit
d'affichage des informations.
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7.8 Aptitude a I'essai
7.8.1 Généralités

Les circuits de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible
doivent comporter des dispositions qui permettent de réaliser les essais périodiques de chaque
circuit de surveillance en conditions de fonctionnement. Les essais doivent suivre une méthode
prédéfinie et les résultats d'essai doivent étre documentés.

7.8.2 Critéres supplémentaires pour l'instrumentation de surveillance des piscines
de refroidissement et de stockage du combustible en DEC

La capacité de soumettre a I'essai l'aptitude au fonctionnement de chaque circuit de

surveilance des accidents des pieninne de refroidissement et de cfnnl{agn ducombustible doit

étre fpurnie, en conditions de fonctionnement et lors d'événements.

7.9 Mesure directe

L'instfumentation de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de -stockade du
combystible doit fournir une mesure directe du parameétre exigé (a sayoir le niveau, la
température ou le débit de dose), par opposition aux méthodes indirectésytelles qu'un falcul
qui repose sur plusieurs mesures ou que la détermination de la valeurdd'un paramétre fondée
sur lajmesure d'autres données qui présentent une relation connue avec/le paramétre souhaité.

7.10 | Controle d'acceés

La cohception des circuits de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage du
combpstible doit prévoir un acceés limité du personnel non dutorisé aux réglages d'étalonnage,
aux points d'essai et aux commandes de mise hors service des circuits de surveillange. Le
contrdle d'accés peut étre assuré par des moyens administratifs.

7.11 | Entretien et réparation
La cohception des circuits de surveillance despiscines de refroidissement et de stockage du
combuystible doit faciliter I'entretien, le dépannage et la réparation.
7.12 [Fonctions de support

Les fgnctions de support de l'instrumentation de surveillance des piscines de refroidiss¢ment
et de| stockage du combustiblel.en DEC doivent satisfaire aux exigences du circyit de
survelllance.

8 (ritéres de qualification

8.1 Généralités

L'instfumentation. 'de surveillance des piscines de refroidissement et de stockade du
comblstible enDEC et ses alimentations électriques doivent étre qualifiées sur le plan sismique
et enyironnemental conformément aux exigences de I'lEC/IEEE 60780-323.

Les pgprformances exigées des instruments, en particulier I'exactitude, le temps de réponse et,
le cag échéant, le temps de fonctionnement exigé en conditions accidentelles, doivent étre
spécifiées pour chaque situation postulée, par exemple en conditions de fonctionnement, en
conditions d'extension du dimensionnement sans endommagement du combustible et lors
d'accidents graves.

8.2 Qualification sismique

La qualification sismique doit démontrer I'intégrité structurelle et I'aptitude a la fonction continue
des instruments de surveillance des accidents des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage
du combustible. Les effets du mouvement du sol et les charges hydrodynamiques associées
(qui proviennent d'un ballottement dans la piscine, par exemple) pris en compte dans la
conception de la structure du combustible usé doivent étre pris en compte dans cette
qualification. La qualification doit étre démontrée conformément a I'lEC/IEEE 60980-344.

Les instruments de surveillance des accidents des piscines de refroidissement et de stockage
du combustible doivent étre en mesure de satisfaire a leurs exigences fonctionnelles de
conception a la suite d'un événement sismique.
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